Arthritis, Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases, NIH, 6701 Democracy Boulevard, Suite 814, Bethesda, MD 20892, sushmita.purkayastha@nih.gov.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases Special Emphasis Panel: AMS/ AMSC Member Conflict Review

Date: October 24, 2023. Time: 2:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. Agenda: To review and evaluate grant

applications
Place: National Institute of Arthritis and
Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases, One
Democracy Plaza, 6701 Democracy
Boulevard, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual

Meeting).

Contact Person: Kan Ma, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Scientific Review Branch, National Institute of Arthritis, Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases, NIH, 6701 Democracy Boulevard, Suite 814, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–451–4838, mak2@mail.nih.gov.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases Special Emphasis Panel: P30 Resource-Based Core Review for Skin Biology and Skin Diseases.

Date: October 30–31, 2023.

Time: 10:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases, One Democracy Plaza, 6701 Democracy Boulevard, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Kan Ma, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Scientific Review Branch, National Institute of Arthritis, Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases, NIH, 6701 Democracy Boulevard, Suite 814, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–451–4838, mak2@mail.nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.846, Arthritis, Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: September 6, 2023.

## Miguelina Perez,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2023–19623 Filed 9–11–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### **National Institutes of Health**

# National Institute on Aging; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 1009 of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of the following meeting.

following meeting.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), title 5 U.S.C.,

as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute on Aging Special Emphasis Panel Program Project.

Date: October 17, 2023.

Time: 11:30 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institute on Aging, Gateway Building, 7201 Wisconsin Avenue, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Dario Dieguez, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, National Institute on Aging, Scientific Review Branch, Gateway Building, 7201 Wisconsin Avenue (2W218), Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 827–3101, dario.dieguez@nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.866, Aging Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: September 6, 2023.

#### Miguelina Perez,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2023–19625 Filed 9–11–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

## DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

#### U.S. Customs and Border Protection

[Docket No. USCBP-2023-0021]

## Commercial Customs Operations Advisory Committee (COAC)

**AGENCY:** U.S. Customs and Border Protection (CBP), Department of Homeland Security (DHS).

**ACTION:** Committee Management; Notice of Federal Advisory Committee Meeting.

**SUMMARY:** U.S. Customs and Border Protection (CBP) is revising the notice published in the Federal Register on August 30, 2023, which announced that the next meeting of the Commercial **Customs Operations Advisory** Committee (COAC) will be held on Wednesday, September 20, 2023. This notice revises the August 30, 2023 notice to reflect the addition of a new working group to the Secure Trade Lanes Subcommittee which will provide proposed recommendations for COAC's consideration at the September 20, 2023 COAC Public Meeting. As a result, CBP is republishing the August 30, 2023 notice, with amendments reflecting the addition of the De Minimis Working

Group. The meeting will be open to the public via webinar only. There is no onsite, in-person option for the public to attend this quarterly meeting.

**DATES:** The COAC will meet on Wednesday, September 20, 2023, from 1 to 5 p.m. EDT. Please note that the meeting may close early if the committee has completed its business. Comments must be submitted in writing no later than September 15, 2023.

ADDRESSES: The meeting will be open to the public via webinar only. The webinar link and conference number will be posted by 5 p.m. EDT on September 19, 2023, at https://www.cbp.gov/trade/stakeholder-engagement/coac/coac-public-meetings. For information or to request special assistance for the meeting, contact Ms. Latoria Martin, Office of Trade Relations, U.S. Customs and Border Protection, at (202) 344–1440 as soon as possible.

Comments may be submitted by one of the following methods:

• Federal eRulemaking Portal: https://www.regulations.gov. Search for Docket Number USCBP-2023-0021. To submit a comment, click the "Comment" button located on the top left-hand side of the docket page.

• Email: tradeevents@cbp.dhs.gov. Include Docket Number USCBP-2023-0021 in the subject line of the message.

Comments must be submitted in writing no later than September 15, 2023, and must be identified by Docket No. USCBP-2023-0021. All submissions received must also include the words "Department of Homeland Security." All comments received will be posted without change to https:// www.cbp.gov/trade/stakeholderengagement/coac/coac-public-meetings and www.regulations.gov. Therefore, please refrain from including any personal information you do not wish to be posted. You may wish to view the Privacy and Security Notice, which is available via a link on www.regulations.gov.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms.

Latoria Martin, Office of Trade Relations, U.S. Customs and Border Protection, 1300 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Room 3.5A, Washington, DC 20229, (202) 344–1440; or Ms. Felicia M. Pullam, Designated Federal Officer, at (202) 344–1440 or via email at tradeevents@cbp.dhs.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On August 30, 2023, U.S. Customs and Border Protection (CBP) published a notice in the Federal Register (88 FR 59933), announcing that the Commercial Customs Operations Advisory Committee (COAC) meeting will be held